Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admumistrator{s)

‘Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

1 7 |
|
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 u B

Statement of administrator’s proposals .

Name of Company Company number
Building Hire and Leasing Limited 00687831
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 5647 of 2012
Companes Court

{full name of court)

IWe (a)

Stephen Powell Gordon Johnsten
HJS Recovery HJS Recovery
12/14 Carlton Place 12/14 Carlton Place
Southampton Southampton
5015 2EA SO15 2EA

attach a copy of "my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 16 October 2012

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s) v

Dated Lﬁ {\'3 [\Q_
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Stephen Powell
information in the box opposite but if HJS Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to 12114 Cariton Place
contact you if there 1s a query on the Southampton
form S015 2EA

The c rtinformation that vou give

023 8023 4222

WARBORY =z

-ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

17!1 0!2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1

Building Hire and Leasing
Limited -
In Administration

11 October 2012




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Admimstration Strategy and Objective
4 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Pre-administration Costs

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
10 Estimated Qutcome

11 Next Report

12 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 August 2012 to 11 October

2012 Appendix A
Summary of the Director’s Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 22 August

2012 Appendix B
Time Analysis for the Period from 22 August 2012 to 11 October 2012 Appendix C

Additional information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9 Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

21

22

Statutory Information

The registered number of Bullding Hire and Leasing Limited (the Company) 1s 00687831
The Company was formerly called Terrapin Limited

The trading address of the Company 1s Bond Avenue, Bletchley, Milton Keynes, MKt 1.J

The business traded under the name Terrapin

The registered office of the Company has been changed from Unit 1A Park Road Estate,
Park Road, Timperley, Cheshire WA14 5QH to ¢c/o HJS Recovery, 12-14 Carlton Place,
Southampton SO15 2EA

Detais of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows

Director{s)
Raymond Philpin 04/11/2011 N/a
Steven Derek Dale 04/11/2011 11/01/2012
Steven Derek Dale 05/07/2012 as per

sharehalder resolution

on § July 2012

Adnan James Day 16/10/2006 28/07/2011
Warren John Eyres 17/04/2006 0471172011
George Wilham Michael Orr 10/08/2007 04/11/20%1
Secretary
Adnan James Day 31/01/2007 03/08/2011
Shareholder
Dale Acquisitions Limited 1,000,000

Background to the Administration

Building Hire and Leasing Limited (the Company) was incorporated on 24 March 1961 and
traded successfully for a number of years manufacturing and supplying medular bulldings

under the trading name “Terrapin”

Duning this time the Company built up a good reputation and established a respected brand

within the industry known for a quality product produced by a family business

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

213

The Company suffered as a result of the general economic downturn with losses in the sum
of £2,051,000 posted for the period ended 27 September 2009 Figures for the period to 3
Cctober 2010 show that the Company made a profit of £69,000 despite a significantly

reduced turnover

However, draft accounts for the penod to 2 October 2011, show the Company suffered a

loss of £1,403,000 despite posting the same turnover as the previous year

Mr Steven Dale was introduced to the Company in 2011 by Mr Ray Philpin who had 30
years’ expenence of the market place and possessed knowledge of the Company Mr Dale
was aware of the Company's financial difficulties (see above) and expressed a desire to
purchase the Company in order to preserve the valuable Terrapin brand and provide

continued employment to the large number of staff
Mr Philpin and Mr Dale began working with the Company tn September 2011

Through Dale Acquisitions Limited, Mr Dale purchased the shareholding of the Company

from Terrapin International Limited evidenced 1n an agreement dated 4 November 2011

Mr Dale suffered a heart attack in 2011 and was unable to be actively involved in the
Company's operations until early 2012 During this time Mr Philpin (the director) operated the

business and it has been stated he took steps to reduce staffing levels and overheads

It has been suggested by Mr Dale that the true extent of the Company's financial problems
had not been disclosed at the time of the purchase and only started to become ewvident at

this time

In addition, the Company enforced claims outstanding against Kier Construction Limited
totaling £635,535 A proportion of these claims have been subject to a successful

adjudication

On 2 May 2012 EW Industries Limited presented a winding-up petition in relation to a debt
totalling £6,612 Despite the Company’s offer to settle the petitioning creditor’s debt several
other creditors supported the application scheduled to be heard on 10 July 2012

The Company’s bank account was closed on 8 June 2012

At this time the Company has stated that they held discussions with those creditors to try to
agree a timesclale to address the arrears Whilst these discussions were partially successful,

not all of the supporting creditors were willing to give the Company sufficient time

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

214

215

216

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

Accordingly, the Company entered into informal arrangments with group companies to allow

contracts o be completed and debts recovered

The Company approached HJS Recovery on 4 July 2012 and following discussions it was
agreed that there was a prospect of saving the company, and the business as a going

concern, If a winding-up order could be averted

At this time It was deemed that the recovery of the book debts would be severely
comprnimised n a compulsory liquidation scenario and the basts for a Company Voluntary

Arrangement (CVA) should be nvesbgated

Should the CVA be wiable, and approved by the creditors, it would be likely to result in the

survival of the Company and the business as a going concern

Accordingly, an application for an Administration Order was presented to the court and
tssued on 9 July 2012 with Mr Stephen Powell and Mr Gordon Johnston of HJS Recovery
hsted as the proposed Admimistrators  Mr Dale was authorised to act as a director to deal
with the proposed Administration Order, and he was the main source of instructions and

information to the solicitors acting on the application and the proposed Administrators

As a conseguence of delays, an adjournment was sought and granted at the first

Admimstration application heanng on 20 July 2012

During this ttme, the Company made offers to the landiord to allow the Company to have full
use of the premises This included an offer to pay the outstanding electricity arrears together

with a payment of monthly rent in advance for the pertod of August, September and October
Staffing costs were met by Mr Dale’s associated companies at this time

The Company's servers were located at the landlord’s offices The servers were used to run
the businesses’ e-mail, financial systems and the phone systems When access was
provided the servers were transferred toc another site iIn Manchester operated by Mr Dale due

to the absence of an electncity supply where they were housed on site

It has been claimed that this resulted in damage to the equipment making the extraction of

information more difficult

As a consequence of these delays tegether with Mr Dale’s heatth issues, a further

adjournment was sought and granted at the hearing on 13 August 2012

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

225

226

227

228

229

230

23

232

233

234

235

236

On 14 August 2012 a representative of HJS Recovery attended the Company’s premises,
met the director and Mr Dale together with other key personnel and reviewed certain

documents prepared by the Campany

The information gathered was passed to Mr Owen Lewington, Principal of Leslie Keats, a

firm of Quantity Surveyors who provide a specialist service to the Insolvency Profession

Mr Lewington's valuation of the book debts, retentions and similar based on the information
presented to im favoured administration to provide a better return to creditors than

hquidation

With the director and Mr Dale’s assistance it was proposed that the Administrators would be
better placed than a hgwdatoer to complete remedial works to facilitate the collection of these
debts

Mr Dale confirmed that he was prepared to provide the necessary funding to allow the
Company to continue to provide Pl insurance cover and to realise the aforementioned assets
for the benefit of creditors Such funding would not be available in hgquidation

On this basis a further report was 1ssued by the proposed Administrators to the court on 17
August 2012

The Administrators requested that Mr Dale deposited funds in the sum of £50,000 with them
prior to the hearing on 22 August 2012 in respect of anticipated admimistration trading

expenses

No funds were forthcoming and instead Mr Dale provided a imited indemnity to the proposed
Administrators on 22 August 2012

At a hearing on 22 August 2012 Mr Justice Peter Smith ordered that the Company's affairs
be managed by the Administrators

As a result, Stephen Powell and Gordon Johnston of HJS Recovery, licensed insolvency
practitioners, were appointed Joint Administraters of the Company at this ime

The Administrators act jointly and severally in the Administration

The Admimistration Order was made in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court under reference number 5647 of 2012

Joint Admtristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

237

31

32

33

34

35

36

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admimstration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Articte 3 of the Regulation The Company

ts based in the United Kingdom

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following objectives
1 rescuing the Company as a going concern,

2 achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If

the Company were wound up (without first being in Acministration), or

3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors
Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detalled below

As previousty reported, the basis of the successful administration application was that
funding would be provided to facilitate trading of the business to rescue the Company as a
going concern and exit the admimistration via a CVA which forecast a dividend of 20p to

unsecured creditors compared with nothing in a hquidation

Accordingly, upon commencement of the Administration objectives 1 and 2 were being

pursued

However, no funding was forthcoming and with no other funds available to the Admimistrators

it was not possible to trade the business in the Administration

Following appointment it was clear that the Company had not traded for some time as no
tangible work in progress existed coupled with the fact that the Administrators were advised
by the Company that recent contracts were entered into in the name of another company,
Terrapin Hire Limited 1t therefore appears that the Company’s undertaking was transferred

to Terrapin Hire before the Admiristrators were appointed

Plant and Machinery, Vehicles, Stock, Rental Fleet, Rental Income and Intangible

Assets

The Company’s assets such as plant and machinery, stock, hire fleet and client rental

contracts appeared to have been transferred out of the business pnior to the Administration

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

37

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

At this time the Administrators requested information regarding the transfer of assets and
instructed Simon Woodhams of Asset Recovery and Insolvency LLP to value the assels on

site to benchmark the transfer and deal with interested parties

The Administrators had significant enquines from 3™ parties mterested in purchasing the
bustness and assets but were unable to explore these oplions as they have been informed of

a claim to the assets

In mid-September the Administrators receved a copy of sale agreement apparently made
between the Company and Dale Acquisitions Lirmited dated 25 November 2011 In addition
to the Asset Purchase Agreement contracts relating to the transfer of the Company's IP and
Goodwill to Dale Acquistions Limited were also produced These documents were not
disclosed to the Administrators, or the court making the Admirustration Order before the

Company went into Administration
The Administrators are currently reviewing this fransaction

The Administrators provided assistance to a number of agents to assist recovery of vehicles

under HP agreements which were still held in the Company's name
Book Debts and Retentions

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have engaged Leslie Keats a specialist firm
of Quantity Surveyors working within the insolvency arena to review a number of the files to

assess whether any net recovery after costs will be posstble

Representatives of HJS Recovery attended the premises together with Owen Lewington of

Leshe Keats (QS) to review files relating to the company's book debts and retentions

The main book debt relates to a claim aganst Kier Construction Limited which had been
subject to a successful adjudication prior to the Admimistration The Administrators and the
QS have been in correspondence with Kier who have disputed the claim 1t 1s hoped that a

meeting will be held shortly to pregress the matter further

The Administrators and the QS have been in commurication with the other debtor together
with a number of the retention debtors and the process of review and correspondence i1s on-
going

Some clients have stated that there are remedial works required and are in the process of

scheduling these costs

More details are listed in paragraph &

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

318

319

320

321

41

42

43

44

45

Other Assets

Foliowing the Administrators’ initial investigations into the Company's affairs and review of
the Company's records retrieved from the premises, a number of areas have been identified

where it 1s anticipated that recovenes will be possible
It 1s the Administrators’ view that these claims will be better pursued by a hquidator
As a result of the above, objectives 1 and 2 as detalled in paragraph 3 1 cannot be achieved

The purpose of the Administration cannot be achieved and as per the Administrators’
proposals at paragraph 6 1t 1s the Administratars’ intention 1o convert the Administration to a

Liguidation to continue investigations and realise assets for the benefit of creditors

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my

appointment to 11 October 2012 1s attached as Appendix A

Asset Recovery and Insolvency LLP were engaged to provide a valuation of the Company's
assets Post appointment costs in the sum of £2,800 have been mcurred bul not yet

nvoiced

Leslie Keats have been engaged to review working files and assist with debtor realisation
including commercial advice on disputed debt recovery and assisting with htigation Leshe
Keats have accrued work In progress in the sum of £2,250 and disbursements of £343 75
which 1s yet to be invoiced

Coffin Mew LLP, have been engaged to laise with landlord’s solicitor, draft and execute a
lease surrender, correspond with Mr Dale’s solicitor and provide generat legal advice as
required Post appointment costs in the sum of £6,200 have been mcurred but not yet

mvoiced

In addition the following disbursements have been paid by HJS Recovery but not yet

retmbursed from the administration

Jaint Adnumistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




51

52

53

54

55

56

— " 5 e JaiEroekag. P B B Lo
TR T a4 g*ﬁ’w *, & TR URE B
Cha?ged cog 9 P mwamoygt{ EfAmount,Pand (£} -7} v . }{'{?\? b?y:%?,

r}‘ o - A ; 7 5 *3““53“?‘3%‘%;32%;‘;; Sk ,%M:»%f?’?ffﬁiﬁ_ é{ 7y .
AUA Insolvency £480 £480 MJS Recovery !
Risk Services Ltd :
HJS Recovery Travel Disbursemenis £339 56 £339 56 HJS Recovery

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs of the

Company as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, signed by Mr Phitpin

Mr Philpin has advised that he does not have suffictent access to the Company's information
despite an offer from the Administrators 1o aliow him access to the records they hold
retneved from the Company's premises in addition, the majonty of the Company's
computensed financial records are held on the servers under the control of Mr Dale and not

in the possession of the Administrators

Mr Philpin has stated that that he has not been denied access to the computenised records
but has stated that the servers have not been brought on line following their relocation which
was also cited by the Company to explain the need for adjournments of the Administration

application

Instead Mr Philpin has stated he has collated the information from the Company's first draft
statement of affairs compiled on 9 August 2012 An updated draft version which included
retentions accompamed a draft report to court dated 10 August 2012 The assets were
valued by the Company and drafted based on information prepared by the Company at that
time

This document was subsequently amended following a visit to the premises on 14 August
2012 and a professional valuation of the work In progress, clams and retentions was

obtained from Leslie Keats (QS) on 16 August 2012 as below
Work in Progress, Debtors, Claims and Retentions

As previously stated the Company had no work in progress at appointment, it had been

adwvised that the Company had provided a quote to Sisk for exira works totalling £90,000 but

this has not yet been approved In addition, there 1s a current contract requirement for Sisk in

the region of £20,000 with an estimated realisable value of £10,000 in Administration and |

zero in Liquidation

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION |

57

58

59

510

512

513

514

515

516

517

Historic retentions which are missing from the director's statement of affars are listed with a !
book value of approximately £100,000 The likely estimated realisations in this regard are |

expected to be £30,000 in the Admunistration and less in Liguidation

Books debts relate to the claim against Kier Construction Lirmited (KC) and a debt owed by
Goldington Family Centre The Goldington debt has a book value of £21,0860 and estimated

to reahse value of £15,000 after costs in Administration and £10,000 in Liquidation

The claim against KC with a book value of £635,535 was valued by the QS at £230,000
assuming a trading administration It 1s possible that the value may be compromised further

as the Company has ceased o trade

The Company 1ssued an invoice in the sum of £209,581 including VAT representing part of

this claim which was subject to a successful adjudication prior to the Administration

A significant amount of the Company's claim against KC in respect of compensation and

delays were rejected by the adjudicator and cannot be resubmuitted for adjudication

Whilst this decision can be taken to appeal, for the sake of prudence it has been assumed

that these rejected claims will not be appealed

The balance of the claim in the sum of £170,000 against KC would be subject to a further

adjudicabion but the likelihood of success 1s far from guarantied
Plant Machinery, Vehicles, Stock, Rental Stock, IP, Goodwill, Rental Income

As per paragraph 3 6 a document has been provided to suggest that the Company’s !
business and assets were transferred to Dale Acquisitions Limited on 25 November 2011

The circumstances surrounding the transfer are being investigated

Creditors

We have been advised that a consequence of this transfer of the business and contracts of
the Company to another company prior to the Administration was that employees were also
transferred under TUPE

Mr Dale stated that the hability te Investec Asset Finance Plc (Investec) under their charge
dated 10 March 2010 has been novated to another one of his Companies This has proved

not to be the case

Under the charge the Company assigned recelvables due to it under a hire contract The

outstanding rental due at the date of appointment 1s estimated to be £128,362

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

518

519

520

521

522

61

62

63

64

Currently the end user makes payments under the oniginal tire contract directly to Investec
following assignment of the rental stream

fn addition, various HP agreements have not been transferred as indicated and have been

listed in our records as contingent creditors
Please note that amounts hsted are based on the information provided by the Company

The Joint Administrators have received a number of claims from creditors not hsted on the
director's Estimated Statement of Affarrs which have been noted in our records Accordingly,

notice of the meeting and publication of the proposals has been sent to all known creditors

Dale Acquisittons Limited, Highland Garden Services North Ltd and Empty Lemon Limited
are connected persons within the meaning of Section 249 of the Companies Act Evidence

has been requested to substanhate these debts but this has not been received in full

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company and

in the circumstances it 1s proposed that

If the Joint Admunistrators beheve that no further progress can be made to achieve the
statutory purpose of the admimstration they will propose that the Company will exit the
admirustration either via Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {see below) or via a compulsory
winding up order following an application to court In these circumstances, it 1s proposed that
the Joint Administrators will become the Joint Liguidators in the compulsory iquidation
Credilers are requested to contact Mike Hall of HIS Recovery If they have any further

observations that you would like brought to the court's attention

Should it appear that further realisations be possible which may enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Compames which will
have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint Administrators to an end and will
move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (CVL) i order that the
distribution can be made In these circumstances, it 1s proposed that the Joint

Admimistrators will become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL
See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on these processes

The Admimistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient

to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

65

66

69

610

611

612

613

The creditors may consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such
Committee 1s formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators
without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any

decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Admiristration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following

bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by him
bl as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

» by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staft

managing the Administration, or
. as a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with his firm’s pubhshed

tanff Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found in Appendix D

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the
Administrators think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the prescribed part), approval will be sought
from the secured and {if necessary) the preferential creditors 1n accordance with R2 106 of
the Insclvency Rules 1986 The Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-
administration costs detailed in this report and their discharge from hability in the same

manner

In this case, the Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration as
follows

By reference to the time properly spent by the Admistrators and thenr staff in attending to

matters arising in the Admirnistration
The Adminustrators be authonised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available

The Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon therr appointment as Adminisirators ceasing to
have effect

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

74

81

82

83

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Should the Joint Admmnistrators think that realisations may be possible which may enable a
distnbution to unsecured creditors they will file a notice with the Registrar of Comparies in
order that the Administration wilt cease and the Company will move automatically into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) to facilitate this distnibution It 1s proposed that in that

case the Administrators will also become the Liquidators of the CVL

It 1s proposed that the Joint Liqguidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the

subsegquent hguidation

Creditors have the nght lo nominate an alternative liquidator of theirr choice  To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Adniristrators will automatically

become the Liquidators of the subsequent CVL
Compulsory Winding up of the Company

As previously mentioned, the Joint Administrators may propose that the company exit the
administration via a compulsory winding up order In this situation, the Joint Administrators
will apply to court in order that the Admumistration will cease and on granting of the order the
Company will mave into Compulsory Liguidation 1t 1s expected that legal costs associated

with the winding up order will be in the sum of £4,000 plus VAT

It 1s proposed that the Administrators will take the appointment however, Creditors have the

right to nominate an alternative hiquidator of their choice

Pre-administration Costs
As previously reported, the Company contacted HJS Recovery (HJS) at the start of July

2012 for advice on the Company's position

Following discussions it was agreed that there was a prospect of saving the company, and

the business as a going concern, if a winding-up order could be averted

it was deemed that the recovery of the book debts and conversion of work In progress would
be severely comprimised Iin a compulsory liquidation scenario and the basis for a Company

Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) should be investigated

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

84

85

86

87

88

89

810

31

812

813

Should the CVA be viable, and approved by the creditors, it would be Iikely to result in the

survival of the Company and the business as a going concern

Coffin Mew LLP (CM) assisted the Company to draft an apphication for an admiriustration
order which was submitted on 6 July 2012 and granted on 9 July 2012 immediately prior to
the winding up hearing scheduled for 10 July 2012 In addition to the apphcation itself CM

arranged for counsel to appear at the hearing

Following the hearing Coffin Mew LLP liaised with the petitioming and supporting credttors,
correspondended and negotiated with the landlord and therr solicitors regarding re-entry to

the premises and reinstatement of the electricity supply

As a result of delays providing information to the proposed Administrators 2 further

adjournements were sought on 20 July 2012 and 13 August 2012 respectfully

On both occsasions submissions and witness statements to the court were drafted by CM
and on the second occasion a draft report was submitted to the court by HJS following

instructions from Mr Dale

In order to complete the final report which was submitted on 17 August 2012 an HJS
representative met with the director, Mr Steven Dale and other key personnel on 14 August
2012 and reviewed various documents including copy contractual documentation with Kier
Group in respect of University Hospital, Lewisham, Copy Fina!l Account in respect of the
above Kier Group contract including details of the claims to be referred to a further

adjudication

Papers relating to the April Adjudication with Kier Group such as Notice of Adjudication
dated 11th Apnl 2012, Referral Notice dated 18th Aprii 2012, and Adjudicator's decision
dated 6th July 2012

The Group Professional Indemnity Insurance Certificate was also reviewed together with
schedules prepared by the Company particulansing retentions due to the Company, contract
debtors, existing contracts which include design responsibility, current outstanding live
performance bonds, and a schedule of costs and payments made by Dale Acquisitions
Limited

HJS Recovery then instructed Owen Lewington of Leslie Keats to review the information

His report of 16 August 2012 suggested that likely recoveries in the Administration/CVA will
total £285,000 after casts compared with a mimmal value m liquidation following the
deduction of costs coupled with the inevitable anticipated dissipation of work in progress and
deterioration of book debt value

Jont Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

814

815

816

817

818

819

Throughout this ime CM continued to adwise the Company through Mr Dale including
dealing with Creditors' claims, correspondence with Creditors and Bailiffs llaising with HJS,
and advising on the apphcation for imunctive relief, brefing Counsel and preparing
pleadings, corresponding with your landlord’s representatives to resolve 1ssues, taking your
instructions to prepare a third witness statement, preparation for the hearing on the 13th
August 2012 including preparation of a hearing bundle and service of documents, arranging
attendance at the adjourned winding-up petition hearing on the 14th August 2012, attending
the administration hearing on the 13th Augusl 2012, conference with Counsel, attending on
the other side, taking your instructions on a settle with regards to the electricity and
appearing before Mr Justice Sales on the hearing of both applications, reporting to the

Company and HJS

This work was completed prior to the administration in order to achieve two of the objectives

set out in Para 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

It was envisaged that the Company would be funded to trade as a going concern and that as
a result the claims and retentions would attain a greater realisable value than in a liquidation
scenarto forecasting a dividend to unsecured unconnected creditors totaling approximately

20 19p in the £ after costs compared with Op 1n the £ in liquidation

Prior to the admirustration £3,000 has been paid by Terrapin Hire Limited to Bond Estates
Limited via Coffin Mew LLP in respect of a contribution to electncity arrears to facihtate the

restoration of the supply to the premises

These functions were performed in the interests of creditors as a whole and not

unnecessarily harming their interest as a whole

Pre-appoiniment fees charged and expenses {excluding VAT where applicable) fddincurred

by the Administrators are as follows

t

WEsetfdescrptionto]

HJS Recovery Dealing with director, £14 91 £5,000 plus [ Terrapin Hire £9,910
LLP reviewing company’s VAT Limited
financial position,
haising with solicitors
and creditors and
drafting of two reports
to court in relation to
administration

application
HJS Recovery Staff Travel £114 02 Nu Nfa £114 02
LLP disbursements —

Mileage

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

819

91

92

93

94

95

Leslie Keats

Rewiew of information
provided by the
company and letter lo
praposed
Administrators giving
valuation of retentions
and claims

£800

Nil

Nia

£800

Coffin Mew LLP

Advice to company
including matiers
ansing n the course of
the administration
application, dealing
Creditors,

£34 320

£10 000 plus
VAT

Terrapin Hire
Limited

£24 320

Coffin Mew LLP

Disbursements —
Counsels’ Fees in
respect of attendance
at court and general
advice

£4,700

Nl

N/a

£4,700

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Admimstration I1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the

Administrators' proposals This approval will be the responstbility of the Creditors'

Committee If one 1s appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors where

there 1s no Committee

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 11 QOctober 2012 are £38,980 50 This represents

203 62 hours at an average rate of £191 44 per hour

As noled in the Proposals secton

above, the Administrators are seeking to fix the basis of therr remuneration with reference

to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in deating with Administration

Appropniate approval will be sought as outhned in section 6 of this report

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's fees i1s availlable on request or can be
downloaded from www icaew co uk/insolvency
hard copy please contact Mike Hall of this office on 02380 234 222

Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs

incurred by staff grade 10 the above date

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in

Attached as Appendix D s additional information i relation to my firm’s policy on staffing,

the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and detaills of our current charge-cut rates by staff

grade

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the expenence

requred The following activities have heen undertaken,

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administration and Planming

Statutory duties associated with the appointment ncluding the fiing of relevant

notices,

e Notification of appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested

parlies,

s Draftng of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals,

* Reviewing available infermation to determine appropnate strategy,

* Setting up case files,

+« Setting up and maintaining bank accounts

Realisation of Assets

+« Please refer to paragraph 3 of the report

Creditors

+ Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,

» Recording creditor claims,

* Reporting to creditors and

e Dealing with creditor and ex-employee quenes

Investigations

+ Search, locate and secure the Company’s records,

¢ Review of the Company's books and records,

e Investigating ancedental transaclions,

Tax Review

+ Review of the Company's tax records

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10

10 1

102

103

104

11

12

121

122

123

Estimated Outcome

It 1s the Administrators’ belief that there are no preferential creditors or unsecured employee
claims following ther transfer along with the business to another entity prior to the

Administration

Furthermore, it 1s lskely that following the assignment of the recevables due to Investec
Asset Finance Limited under their charge dated 10 March 2012 the hability due lo the charge

holder will be mitigated

However, the Joint Administrators have received a number of ¢claims from creditors not listed
on the director’'s Estimated Statement of Affairs which have been noted in our records and

who have been sent notice of the meeting of creditors

It 1s anticipated that as a resull of on-going aclivities recoveries may be possible which may
enable a distribution to credttors in this matter However, the timing and quantum of any

distribution 1s unknown at this time

Next Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration or earlier when the Administration converts to a

Ligudation

Meeting of Creditors

| am now In a position to seek written resolutions of the Company's creditors pursuant to
paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of the resolutions 1s
for the creditors to consider and, if they think fit, approve the Jotint Administrators’ proposals
for achieving the objective of the Administration and to approve the basis of the Joint

Administrators' remuneration

| propose to deal with this matter by correspondence rather than by calling a meeting of
creditors in order to save costs, under the provisions of Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 The meeting by correspondence will be hetd at my office on 31 October at 10 30am

Notice of the meeting and Form 2 25B and an additional statement of clam form will be

posted to all known creditors on 16 October 2012

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BUILDING HIRE AND LEASING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

124 The written resolutions on Form 2 258 should be returned, together with a note of creditors’
claims to thus office no later than 12 noon on 30 October 2012 If a creditor with total claims
of over 10% of the total estimated unsecured claims wishes insiead for a physical meeting to

be convened to consider these proposals they should kindly let me know it writing

125 Further information on the meeting 1s contained in the notice of the meeting posted to all
creditors
126 Any person to whom this notice 1s given, delivered or sent may request a hard copy of these

proposals by telephoning Michael Hall on 02380 234 222 or sending an e-mail io
help@hysrecovery co uk or writing to me at HJS Recovery, 12 -14 Carlton Place,
Southampton SC15 2EA

For and on behaif of
Buitlding Hire and Leasing Limited

Stephen Powell FCCA MABRP
Joint Admnistrator

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




APPENDIX A

Building Hire and Leasing Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 11 October 2012

RECEIPTS Total (E)
0 00
PAYMENTS
000
Balances in Hand 0 00
000

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 504 11 October 2012 10 41




AFFENDIX B

A — Summary of Assets

Assefs
l Book Estimated to
' Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge i _f L
0] 0
Work in Progress 110,060 00 40,000
Book Debts 600,000 00 400,000 :
1
| |
!
Assets subject to floating charge 0 0 !
|
i
i
1
|
Uncharged assets 0 0 i
3
1
|
1
[
- 5
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 710,000 GO 440,000 €O E

{

/

i

Signature Date__05-10-2012




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferentsal
creditors (carred from page A)

Liabdhties
Prefercnual creditors -

Estimated deficiency/sur plus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescuibed part of nut property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estemated total assets avinlable for Mloating ¢harge halders

Debts secured by floaung charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estunated piescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecwed non-preferenial clauns (excluding anv shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Lstimated deficiencyv/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excludang any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated defictency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up caputal

Estimated total defivency/surplus as 1 egards members

V]

Lstimated
to realise
£

£ 430,000

49,077 39 49,077 39

£ 390922 61

£o

1 390922.61

£0

£390922 61

£2.073 026

£1.682,104 01

£1,682,104 01

L££1 00

£-1,682,105 01

Signature Date 05-10-
2012




——

60 60 2102 1snBny 60

1L0Z J3A 08 Sdi

ITL LY ‘suakay uojpyy 'Asiumislg 'snusay puog

G0t abeg

aneubis

1
paywii sBuipjoH sajeis] puog aogo

00 GiE

0z 0EL'6 Yz 0£g 'weybumuig ‘spannog 'peoy a:0uedig ez P17 4093 3jjlaLineg 3089
ZF BEE'S ADE SLOA 'aiysyion ‘uoibuipug 'eieisd |esnpu| AQEule] ‘pecy Jo)seduen P sausnpul ApAg q080

nse

L5 LEF'D Loy 'AingmaN ‘peoy eBpuquieH ‘UROD UUEPUBW '[04UOS Ip8ID ucifisy [Baudd uls {Bunueyoisiy ucyein)} aseqp|ing Y089
00 0L D1E 2N ,wmf;mv.u uol|in .mum“mw pu| uojey J81EAA .Umom uoHey ,om Hun mmc:moU |eLsnpUy Emcm:_xo:m 609D
08 028 138 L MIN 'SBuAsy UOIAL '000E X0d Od 'stusuided diysisquisiy 1S9 8099
£€g gLl 191 86HQA ,Emrtno ..2:300 _EmE:D _..SOW_ adUapliAold .mbcmo mocmbcoawmtoo wodg[@] ysipug 2090
0G 0EG d96 p1S 'sNUsHIBg IOSPUIAL 'PECY pesyuspiely 'WelLSs|IN SeQ ysilig a0da
00749 HDE GLS 'BlISEoman ‘PEON PODMBIEC ‘BUQ CIPNIS 'allua) asudialug pnoD ajepatui P17 $30IMISS Yd coan
i mmm_r CINY PLdM _m_EmEm:mc_v_o:m_ _mQEoo>>> L@_I _>m_mm> chcmr_m:I _mcm._ mc_xuouw P11 UOHESHINIBD) EPEBIL NG irinisie]
0L026'L2 w30 ¢z80 'eBpugwien laaung 'sue WeyUuMaN {18uQ) pi7 JUBWINIDaY ayodsag £0493
CH 292’1 HDZ NN ‘aaysugidweyronN ‘uBnosogBuiiapa '8181ST [Blisnpul peoy uoiBuivag suonensul 9pelbjag 2040
£8 989 DA OFMIN 'pJOIpRg 18845 UBBg YL sBuxi4 plojpeg L0800
¢¢ 90F SHE LLYMIN ‘SauAay uohily 'Ue Wiy ‘U $18N0d 9Z/GE SHUN Sj00] ise4 g 008D
0g 1Z2'0L OdE LUN 'UoIMSON 180015 ASIING Cp//E SSNOH [BUNLRS OO ISt BAIAY agvo
S GOL'Y r12 YENQ 'slusyIoA 1883 '81009) 'vAwlly ‘peoy 36pug 6L pi1 Buigwinid snuepy 200
BT EEL'TL NSB 6AQ ‘SpueipN ISoAn ‘@BpuqInoiS Ju 247 19348 yooIg ‘esnol JaueyD P17 SwWeisAS gLy 80v0
8Z LLL'BL Zdon LAA 'UOPUOT 188113 NIOA §F H Ueadd Uosy YOovo
0L 0L4'E PrE LN 'soudayt uoliy 'ucB|pPIY ‘ade|d @3N § $I0lBIU| BAREBID) Joadsy 60V
gz cil 138 £zg0 ‘ebpuque id Jeg Aepa Bunpp 1L sy 80v0
£8 S¥ L't dHE BN ‘SaUASY UOHIW ‘PIEADINOY JOWLWNSPIN 8SNOH WOy P}] JuBWIN0aY JUBPUSDSY 20¥D
86 LEL FSZ LAH ‘lINH ‘19948 Auasep pajiWIY 021y S0V
By LLP'G S99 ZLNN ‘19)seomoy ‘1se] jaang Buieps Dpg ‘Hnog Buipean ‘e un P17 [eauoa|g sduty S0V
€L £6P'0E NHS EMIAF 'sauhsy uciiy 'Asiyoie|g 'peoy weybuniong §g P17 SUOS g PISIPUIM 'Y F0VO
00819 dHE vy ‘Bnysyieg 'pul aue) 'suetyed ‘ebpod Aep p17 sidasuoy Iy e0vO
00 002'L Hfg Hz03 'uopuol ‘Aiynod LGN suonn(og ssauisng abejueapy ZOv0
CH ¥G/ 0gz AN ‘seuhay oy ARuoelg 1eans Aingsaiiy Lo/eY PI UOS B PIBIIO W LOYD
QG g6 UG LMV 'SPUBS WINQOAA 'PEOY pisyuelD 'Uled Y183 'gl wun 2 100G ¥ 00vO
0v 926'9 HTL BYIN ‘seuday oy 'pieasinog Anges gL ‘@snoH ABojouyasy ooLOL 001D
3 SSOIPPY alLEN Aoy

si0)ipasn) Auedwon - g
pajiwi] Buisea pue any Buipying
Alonoonay sly




60 60 £10¢ snbiny af

L10Z 13A DS Sd

HX/ GAQ ‘SPUBIPIA 158AA projumsBury] ‘ajglsg naususd aul 'ogs Bupiing 4 wun

G jo z wbuy

ainjeufiy

P17 S3SEN 19 c0LY

0o o

00 OEH £ NODZ SPYN ‘pioipag 'uolBuinalg '192NS J9AIS CF seoIAles 0d9 LD
g 99'9 AV LIN 19ISBUDUBIY '19AnNS YIOA MaN | 400 W8 sionaijog sane(] 2Bioag aeon
0l 959't MHS £1dH 'aquioodpa UBiH 158pn pEOY PIY|(eg 'a28|d Wweybuong g 'e@snoy a4 el 3d0INT 19914 Z047)
§2 69L'66Z QAL ZLNN ‘SJUBUUON ‘191seomo] 19948 Bupea  ed idaouod p17 Bunoenuos Stuow r4 L0420
g0 L4L'L 446 OLHY 'AeimBI) 'UMON BuET AB|SUil '@SNOH uodey 1sB X14 0040
08 9619l swie|) aakojdws 03D
098Z1°L D16 LS '2NSeIMIN ‘YleaH SS0ID 'PROY SSNOYSHUM +TZ s901A3g Aduior sadwg 6030
i1 259 HIL LN 'SSUADY UCIIINL PECY UOSMBQ Z HUM P17 sonseld Bupiing ;130043 8030
80 BE9'G 79/ TZST RAUSHOA Jsep 'Aquauiaan ‘aso1D uolyBieq L 'asnoM yoimsunig DaJIWIT Lone NSy} LoauD) A03D
00 062 U8 SMIN 'Saukay uolipy uimou)| '90B|d Y0899 | 9SNOH %98q29S d17 meT AN 9030
00 00051 HOS PLY 'Aladun] “ied 20080y 3asnCH pJeysi) payLw wowse Ajdwid $030
79 L6Z'0Z rSL e saukay uoipa 'As|ydialg Aemuly | (B211)09]3 A@2ieq r3 030
LZP0L'E YL LN 'SPuUAay Lol ‘ASIu0Ielg 'IEIST IBUISNPU) WS JUNO ‘PEAY PIEAA O PEILLIT 1EI9813 UospunuIpg £039
0o POE'2 93¢ 01 YN ‘UDIMION 'peoy HoH 'SieisT [Buishpu| Spuel@uld 'asnoH ucdiaug 10U PUE JamDd $03 z03D
C0009'e ANBG LIS ‘ucpuo ‘peoy sieupoelg Gyz ‘asnoH ajebpni pIiNgoog LO3D
av 69 HNZ BZNN ‘UBnasogbuijeps ‘Bpnep uojse] ‘uNed Mo ‘g Iun S82IAIBG SIa}IND MBS PUB plaieyD v 3 003D
00 000 vit HDS FLY itmo._.c_._. Jtmn_ D0ISOY _mmDoI PIEYDID wcoz_m_nco< aeg c0ao
8 Z58't Z4% 63 'PIRMRYS UNOS |IsueY ‘g uun pi oediooQ 0040
8. 8717 9z 2MIAL ‘siong 'sauAay uoipy pioflens Aulad 12a4s Buipeas vl SOMUM AXiEUD 8000
1¥ 8Z6'€T 4S€ 41 ‘eaysdoiyg ‘ployal ‘Pnpenby 'BAlIQ SUSHIO g9 sdo 8002
00 000'%C HIF 7LMS '9PAH 'UOIMON ‘184S Jubumue) 'esnoH xied apiH P11 jonuod g Bugoenuod anysayD 2000
00 mm\.,m 346 8ldH ,>‘_3me_>< .cOu:m:U mco|_ _m>_._h_ sayel(] Rapn mr_:mwc_m:m 19QLUI L COUcm‘_O 9000
00 9% M3S NG _xmmm:m 1se3 _\.wmc@éa _mmo._o augs _w>:D nainesg ey P17 SJOY2BLUOD mccoom S0 [41010]8]
00 8P LB 880 '1ByielumaN 'peoy UsRl 'aAu(] SHOopped 'Jonels Aemliey PO aul, pajwiT pieis|oo) 000
g6 .va_O—. 451 [HIN _mm:>mv_ Uoyin _03:0>< pucy _mmzoI UNopy P17 S22JN0s3Y aMonisuQ) c000
D0 006 oay NN sausuoidweynoN 'ubnoogbuliaps 'LnoD Aepusg gLt P17 Buiuies | snaig Z000
8z 518 39/ 9110 ‘weying 0 ‘soowhuuads ‘aauq yamuly G 'ebpot v (UeiNQISIA WaLoN) (D LODD
95 €12 € MHL LY sauday uoliy ‘ASudieig 'peoy uoiig P17 sUOSY Jamalg O 0022
00 000'0PL PPLLYMIN "sauday uoliy ‘Asjyolalg ‘snuaay puog pajiwT selejs3 puog 3090
3 SS3UPPY swen Aay

sio)paldn Aueduwion - g
papywin) Buisea pue any Buipjing
K1ano0ay sly




t $060 210z 18nbny 6O

LIRZ 48ATI0S Sdl

G Jo ¢ abeq

e oo ) C T 7 aumeubls
506 Ov0'bL HH6 8zg ‘'weybuiwung ‘ussic) ||eH ‘peEDY PIOJIRAS LOEL 'WNOD 34URD PajIWIT |BOUID9|3 J8Y2Jy UILBeW 200D
n 08 g29'c Xd9 OLAM UoIdWeylsaopn 'S8snoH pio4 ‘aue plaiybuidg g1 ‘enouen P17 S30IA18G |BDIUBIYSIN ABUD|EN 9OWD
D G2 £¥8'L suoANOS BULIA JBINPON SOWO
00006 suonjog Buiipp Jeinpon FOWND
# ¥0 6€4 NEL LM 'aaysweyBuniong ‘sauldsy uoyiy ‘ploens Augig ‘peoy abeiedip |2 P17 sio1zejsy Al SOUADY UOHHA COWD
o 0oZle g0¢ 743Q 'eiysAqsa NOJAEIQ 'PEOYH UOHEIS PE S21EI008SY PUE SUBAT (223l Z0WO
0 08 8ZEL'E 4NQ 1218 ‘2ayspioyeig 'lleubng “peg sssuisng yeubng 'z} yun PSIILLIT JINSUOD UBIPLUBIN LOND
| 18181 vZL 91ag 'Aeibuig ‘asnop suspieQ ‘gL X08 Od peywI epel | pubew GOWD
p 0z £56°'2 ZVL €4S ‘Wwall-uo-ax0s 'uclbuo ‘1eaig Buky JJo ‘peoy soualeld paywr any sueln ucibuo L0710
G SLVLL) LDZ exin ‘ssukey uoly Aejyoisig ey ybiguaQ ‘g iun P17 I[BHOAA PAOI 0010
| 4G ISt QHE LMV 'saudey Lol ‘Wwied Uy ‘YInog suen sleuing 05-g% P17 austBAH [e1shy ZOM0
¢ S9ZZ8'¥y ON0 Z3M ‘PIREYEN ‘dioLiuaip ‘pROY LeD Apuelg '3SNOH aunogiaw wooy LOMD
o 00 000'8L w1l L1 'piezzng uoyBian ‘apejsu ‘peoy uciybia Heys swojuerd Alauior 2y 00MD
g 98 868G Nz 198 'ansypsonuay ‘abeuaadls ‘Aepp sBuny ‘asnoy iejog [EOUI2313 OV yoro
g 8L Ee0'L Zr5 918 Ual1-u0-3X0lg jElsuny 'aang poomsiey sajlL uosuyor £0ra
g G6£EL MVYE 9N ‘BIYSpIoipag 's|qeisung ‘980D ROIMSSY £| P11 AlsBucwiuod) |BINjoRNYRIY NP zZoro
y VE L avs 169 ‘mobseln 's66/ X0Od Od Py Uosmer LOro
p 00agL'2 YNO XN 'saukay uolpy wueq sbuels ‘esoin ybnosogsuies) v suonnjog Auadoid H P 0oroD
g 00 p9L'L 981 pMIN ‘Bnysweybunong 'sauday Ul ‘UOJZINg 'OpISEXET UolZINg 62 O3S M ¥0ID
g BLBEO'LL NCE PXIN 'seukey uojiy 'soyuage ‘enuaAy puejeH g/ susydels y | EOID
p 000 Y9 29y 'Buipeay “ied ssauisng |euoneulsjut Buipeay 071d 8ouBuU ] 19SSy 08)SBAU| 2010
o 00 000Gt My zD ‘mobse|s 1eaus Jusbay 1sapn 08l I siueynsuo) Auedio) oosaiu| L010
7 ©L 806 V6 GNA  aausesuet uebizg “sbpug Asiddy ‘uuon aue As|ddy Ol coro
i 00 #8E'SE HOS p1y Auadwi], 'yled 803s0y '9SNaH PIEydIO PY (YHON) 8300185 Uspled puelybiy QOHD
¢ £G898'6L Jsy ZLNG ‘Buiypoan ‘peoy uoibulseg 'esnoH abpug uoibuing 5Wosn 9 anuaasy WH SOMHD
14 Zry'69 3sk Z2ILNg ‘Buiyuops ‘peoy uoibuuieg ‘esnon aBpug voibulng SWOISND g anuaasy H YOHD
; 48208 Sly pHD ‘ABLING 'WBLINN 'SUET MO G2 p1] dnoso) alH SSH E0HD
v ¥LOLB'E vdl 6NH ‘IINH 'PEOY UOpaH 193ng oxhp )7 Jaguw L LIoYMEH ZOHO
g By ¥LZ'GL AHL OLAQ 'JSiSULLISpPIY PEOY JBISEOJON ‘8lEIST [BLISMPU| YOOJQOoH o1 12IsUILLLIBPPIY SMopeH FOHO
g BLCE 38/ NN ‘uoidweyuoN ‘21e1s3 [LISNPU| S|IIWNORIG ‘as0|D) PleuUad £ 'ashoH ucAdeH uoholeH 00HD
33 $S2.ppY awey Kon

sio)pasn Auedwon - g
papwi Buises pue aaiy Buipjing
A1dA000Y sly




[N

owwRo

[

30 60 Z10Z 15nbny 60

0 89y
% £09'Z
& 969 V2

¥ ot

0 B¥6

% #9928
& 652
o vpL'c
kg ovb'8
Zy vel 'yl
'v GEL
9g /EL'L

028427
9¢ ees

L 8GIE'G
9 2 9z¢

} 695'CS
05ee'l
02vZ'l
0€652C
0es
80241

CCocoow

0 0EL
D0L8Z
Z orR'L
AN
02oL'e

CUOooo

H0Z 18A 0S5 Sdi

allyspioyels ‘ypomwe| uoiBuiwy ‘Aepn Apueg 'sied sssuisng 0o1ED L

MTZ 85 ‘PraBUS 'peoy Basbue 'syiop ybnologsiiy

OgL LMY ‘SeuAay VO "WIEH JUNOW B4 puepony 'asnoH sBuiseH g
wopBury

papun ‘aaysweubunong ‘As|udia|g '8solD SPINOD) GL-/1 ‘SAUSD 3PBI 193N XIIMBIDG
Yy6 €LEN ‘auf) uodn spseomanN ed YIoN

vdz 41 ‘aiysdoiys 'piojal ‘Aeyasioy vepn suosdwig /€

g1z 51V ‘sueH 'uspuadiey Y8ans ybiH ve

VEL LMV 'SeuAay oy 'ploliens Auuad 'peoy uosdwig 'pieA suayds)s ¢ pun
AL NN ‘UoldweyLON 'aAlLQ uotired 008

VHDO 0ZMS  UOPUOT ‘BUET AqUID0D 07| BILIOHIED

DEE €41 PlOjaL '/ ed plojels 'asnoH plojpey ‘ALIOUOISY

Z10 9XO 'uox( uejsadgy ‘peoy pioyal 'gd liuf

saufey uciin 19ang Buiiem

HO "WNoD MBI Z Iun IND SUoloW 1§ epel) Aajudialg ‘anusl) sped) Bulquinig
¥rz 9N ‘Aeig uoieg ‘peor Bul ‘wuEs ABpA PIBIDD] CdLZ BN

OdE 024N Hodmap ooy eipuexaly 'proy ABAR 1SEM

HAZL SYAA ‘uolBuiiepn MiEd $Salisng uruan) 'pleaanog edoing 0gg

N6 LLAM IS Rd [ame) 'ARpM JBMNEQ 8snOH Xiusoud

N6 ZL4M llEsng ed leme 'ABpa @myEO 'aSNOH XIUBoUd

LD¥ 241 'eaysdosyg ‘piojial ‘6L 'PISuss|EM

MSL 8LMIN ‘aaysweyburong 'UOIRIOW SpIel] '8SNOH UCIBIoW SPIEN

Sd4y 4¢03 'UOPUOT '£1859 Xod Od

Q70 €M ‘piozpeg ‘eudsisiop UCJSIEY ‘pEOY plojpad '9snoy uojAd

r31 SG¥YAM 'UojBULLIEAA

‘6Tl Xog Od 'uswaosojug oiyeay pue Bunpe) ‘weyman Jo ybnolog uopuot
0z ZHN 'seuiay uoyiy ‘Aayoie|g 'peoy uosdwig

53¢ 1134 ‘aaysigiag ‘aloouiipems 'Asisaln yoinyy ‘syuopn dol (iH

35 ZLdH ‘sausweybunong 'aquuooiss UBIH ed ssauisng xassa10) '9snoH xepen
My Ld8 usy ‘Asjwoig 'peay sacibusy 05

G Jo v afieg

amjeubts

buises aJus 089
Pt suone|nsu| pislyeys £0SD
PI7 LoHINISUOD 98 2080

10841¢] XIJMBU0S LOSH

abeg 00389

wdhud Aey 904D

S2ISe|d j[essny S0HD

sbunead sy OYD

HOJIY £0HD

paay 200

SUOIINOG AloURIaY LOXD
saddng BuuesuwbBug pdey 00HD

sld 8042

Buippeld alyoid S0d3

Pi7 S1oNpoLyd 188104 iBiwaig P04
oouag sJsaddogd £0d9
UONONRASUO?) Xivaoud 204D
Xiuaoyd 10dD

Agorrad 00dD

1080 LOQO

Buipel| se4 jo aDIU0 000D

pi1 8diY suelD TN EOND

UopUOT WeUMEN COND

p11 07 Bugeay AuD maN LOND
quunT s[liaaN 00ND
Wwhnelpouon BOWD
Buipjoyens UoSB SOWD

d

ssalppy

auwieN Aoy

sioypasn Auedwon - g
pajiwi Buisea pue aJi Buipjing
Alanooey sy




60 B0 2102 1snBny 60

1102 J18A 068 sdl

G o ¢ abeq

ainjeubis

L 10 #OL°TTLT Busjjejo) sawyul gyl
g 86 ¥56'Y dD0 ZAH 'INH 19348 PIOIXO 55 L1 X08 Od i POOMA|S BIIYSHIOA 00AD
0 OF QL¥F'CL MO ASSUNPHE] MAAL cOMD
< GE 098'8Y 30 9N 'SysweyBbunjong 'jpufieg wodmay ‘18NS BAIS 7/ ‘dousyiopn Ayl P11 Buuoold spoop OMD
mom £89Z'9¢ HHE LEAD 'Bdg uolBunueey ‘Aepp uosiliey 'aauald AB(SSIOM UL, P MM ASISSIOA LOMD
¢O8 0L2'F Zvg AW ‘anysweyBunpng 'ssudey UOHIW pIojlens Auues epISHeUM BL-2L P17 S129/ES3OYAA [EDINIO3|T] IPISHELAA 00MD
§69 9€4'T 438 pzg0 ‘abpuguwen ‘weyusnoy ‘peoy scuad Awaml todag skemyBiy plo syl P71 Auedwod sleydsy PUBIOA £OAD
9 £6 ST/ AN BuysweyBusong ‘saukay UGN ‘981 INU[EAA HNOD SUIpURe®D g P11 sesialag BuuasuiBug xalop ZOAD
Wl 182'6 oIS LA 'Souday UO)i 'SPUBIBNE|R SALIQ SUBWIOBA ‘LINOD jaimsurg S22IAIBG [RIsURUI4 UsBemyjon LOAD
L€ 980'L ML LEXO UOXG M0spId Aep N800 'PE Ned BAIIA 0OAD
Lv £609'89L 201A189 suawied Aouepunpay 9oieg Aduanosy) Byl 9010
RAAS A Y32 LAY 'X8SS3 'YdINUSILOH 8nudAy DIOYE)S '8SNoH POOAUISIU| P17 sBuleaos feuuay | S0LD
Gl zsv'el adysweybunpng ‘ssuday uoiiinl Aeumielg ubiquag 1SeM BnusAY 18U LE XUUIm ] BA P MO sBuiig lemuim g FOLD
9c 14221 N3as L1d ‘nwnowd|d “ed sssuisng abebue ‘asoj) uspien ¢ (P17 9xen Aingsbuny) 1eoainy €010
00 28t sliysylag ‘peayuapiely AepA SI0ld B SSSUISNE | 9pEJ | PLaVUBReW ‘G-t SUUN D11 SPELEMO L 2010
LG L2E'e WEG SING ‘sdioyjundg ‘peoy UCHBIUIAL 'SMIOA JSIEAA PIO SY L P11 Auedwod jaued 5800y aUl LOLD
ZE 5.0 219 /0D 'X2583 '1913242100 ‘AW IS PIOHEAS '|00YDS PIO BY L dnoscy 88920y 8y 0oLD
Ov 0LL'y MQZ FH3 'uBinquipy 'peoy velyoT 0 817 pepuelg 3080
£8 Svy'05 Nac ZN1 'sasypiopeg ‘piezzng ucjyfie 'as0|) poomyiesy ¢ 'SSIqeS By ) Py S10BAUOD 4I'S aoso
rANANA NCIHL G118 ‘pesyuapiely JOSPUIAA 'ASET asNoH Youmieig P17 MM Buip|ing |E2U03|3 JBPISUYDS 208D
2 95¢'GL dSZ CENN I@isaome] 'sibay uoyesn 'peoy ucidweuyuon ‘wied abenos Aal yoowuwig o g 089
85 LE9'LL 112 §AD "AIUBADD e ssauisng Asjulg ‘@9SnoH UIRGOD-IUIES P17 uonnguisig Buping uBgoD-ILIES Y080
8¢ 986'2 X0 ZNH "INH "s1e]s3 pu| Spial4 LONNG ‘pEOY Weplajiey Jodspamg 68082
00 080't NDZ 618 '102Sy g pOOMmIIS alnsu) utidNNsU0D (8815 8080
008LL'2 AdB ONN ‘anusuoidweyponN ‘aaeiBiepn 'efpo auypn wleg sepen S2IUYISYI0S 108D
00 zot daL W saysweybuong 'sauksy uoiily ‘A9|utialg 'INNIAY PIYL L6 apjoe ] pue Buig 8082
r45A _.Oﬂmm Sy 218 _wL_cmEmr_m_.:v_U:m _wme& mxoﬁw ____I m__mm _v_._mn_ COﬁmm Um#_c.:._ mwozﬁmw _m_ucmz_& m:wEm_w mOmU
3 ssalppy aWeN Aay

sio0)ipas) Auedwon - g
pajyiwi Buisean pue auH Buipjing
Alaaoooy sly




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

Time Analysis for the period 22 August 2012 to 11 October 2012

SIP9 Category

APPENDIX C

Administration and planming 2500 ooc 2500 36 67 86 67 F16058 75( £185 29
Investigations 8 50 000 2075 725 36 50 £7 27500 | £204 78
Realisation of assets 1100 0300 1625 066 2791 £6 746 25 | £244 76
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 £0 00 £0 00
Creditors 900 000 23 50 1967 5217 £8858 75 | £180 98
Tax Reviews 000 000 000 037 037 £4175 | €412 84
TOTALS 53 50 000 85 50 64 62 20362 |E3893050]|£19144
Current Chargeout Rates £350 £200 £275 £150 £175 £50-£125 £50 £125




Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ APPENDIX D
Fees Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detalled below 1s this firm’s policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professtonal advisors, and
. disbursements

171 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1$ to allocate staff with the skills

and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and compiexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment  Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of

staff and thetr expenence level
We have not utifised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

12 Professional Advisors

So far on this assignment we have used the professional advisors hsted below We
have also indicated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which 1s

subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Coffin Mew LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Leshe Keats (QS adwice re retentions and claims) Hourly rate and disbursements

Asset Recovery and Insolvency LLP (valuation and

drsposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Qur choice was based on our perception of ther experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee

arrangement with them




13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by crediiors The type of
disbursements thai may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
compnse of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and
document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred

by personnel iIn connection with the case

Calegory 2 disbursements in relation to mileage in relation to the assignment at rates
comparable with those advised by matoring orgamisations for vehicles used by the firm

and its staff

Some firms also choose to recharge expenses, for example on postage, stationery,
photocopying, telephone and facsimile, which cannot be accurately recorded and
allecated against a specific assignment Such expenses, which are usually apportioned,
require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn are known as category 2

dishursements

It 1s the current policy of HIS Recovery not to charge any category 2 disbursements

other than mileage as above

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of our charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 May 2011 1s

detailed below

£
» Insolvency Practitioners 350
s Senior Managers & Managers 200 - 275
s Supervisors 150 - 175
o  Administrators and Support Staff 50 —-125

Specialist departments within HJS accountants, such as Tax, VAT and Pensions, do
sometimes charge a small number of hours to an assignment, should the Insclvency
Partners require their expert advice Therr rates do vary, however, the figures given

below provide an indication of the rates charged per hour

s Directors 110-175




» Senior Managers & Managers 82-120
s Supervisors 42 - 70
« Admirustrators and Support Staff 20-40
Please note that we reserve the right to amend these rates from time to time during the

course of the assignment, however any material amendments to these rates will be

adwvised to creditors in the next statutory report




